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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Complainant
:
Mr J Davis

Scheme
:
Universities Superannuation Scheme

Respondent
:
Universities Superannuation Scheme Limited (USS)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 2 October 2002)

1. Mr Davis complains of maladministration on the part of USS, in that he was provided with incorrect information about the date when he would have completed 40 years pensionable service under the Scheme.  He says that he relied on this information, and made certain decisions about his future, and as a result he has suffered financial loss.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. In March 1997 Mr Davis completed and sent a form to USS indicating that he was interested in receiving information on the costs of purchasing added years under the Scheme by additional monthly payments.  On the form he indicated that he wished to receive details of the costs of improving his benefits up to “max 40 years”.  Mr Davis was sent a copy of a letter from USS to the payroll section of Mr Davis’s employer, Kings College, dated 13 May 1997 which stated:

“I can advise you that should the member commence a periodic AVC on 1 April 1997 the maximum contribution of 8.66% of salary would purchase 2 years 73 days pensionable salary in [the Scheme] and the member would achieve the maximum of 40 years on 26 June 2002 when contributions should cease.”

3. In February 2001 Mr Davis contacted the pensions officer at King’s College to obtain confirmation as to whether he would have to retire on 26 June 2002, when payment of his AVCs ceased, or on his 55th birthday, 28 October 2002.  Mr Davis’s enquiry was passed on to USS.  USS responded to Mr Davis informing him that as at 31 March 2000 he had accrued 24 years 14 days service in the Scheme, and that he would achieve 40 years service on 17 March 2008.  USS subsequently corrected this stating that 40 years would be achieved on 6 January 2007 and apologised for the incorrect information provided in 1997.

4. Mr Davis said that after he received the information provided by USS in 1997 he had made various plans with serious financial commitments to enable him to secure an occupied and sensible outcome for his retirement.  He stated that over the last two years he had purchased cars on hire purchase with the intention of running a small executive car hire business when he retired.  He claimed that he had spent nearly £70,000, mostly on hire purchase payments, and from his own personal finances, and had suffered financial loss of £23,827.56.  He provided USS with a breakdown of the loss he claimed he had suffered.

5. Mr Davis complained to USS about the incorrect information that had been and the financial loss he had suffered.  His complaint was dealt with under stages one and two of the Schemes’ internal dispute resolution procedures (IDR).  The findings under IDR were as follows:

5.1. It was accepted that the information provided to Mr Davis in 1997 was incorrect and amounted to a negligent mis-statement by USS.

5.2. Mr Davis had received a statement of benefits under the Scheme as at 31 March 1999 which clearly indicated that his accumulated service in the Scheme was in the order of 21 years.  It was clear at this point that the AVCs he was making could not have bought him sufficient added years in the Scheme to accrue 40 years by June 2002.  He did not appear to question this until he received the letter from USS of 21 June 2001.

5.3. Mr Davis says that his vehicle hire business was not due to commence until October 2002, but the purchase of the cars were made in September 1999 and June 2001.  Both these purchases were made when Mr Davis was in possession of information from USS which contradicted the information given to him in 1997 and should have enabled him to ascertain the true position of his pension benefits.

5.4. USS was partly responsible for Mr Davis’s financial loss.  However, a number of discounts needed to be made to the gross figure of £23,800, the loss Mr Davis claimed he had suffered, which would put USS’s responsibility for his loss at around one-third of the amount he has claimed.  These discounts are for:

· Mr Davis’s contributory negligence in failing to recognise earlier his position with regard to completed years of pensionable service, taken with his duty to take reasonable steps to mitigate his loss.

· The fact that Mr Davis purchased expensive cars on expensive terms respectively 3 years and 16 months before their intended business use.

· Some element of personal use of the cars by Mr Davis’s family.

· Insurance costs for the cars insofar as they were for personal use.

5.5. An offer of £8,680 was to be made to Mr Davis in full and final settlement of his complaint, which was made up of £7,930 (1/3 x £23,800) plus £750 for distress, inconvenience and delay in dealing with his initial complaint.

6. Mr Davis has indicated his agreement to accept the offer of £8,680 made by USS.

CONCLUSIONS

7. USS admits that Mr Davis was given incorrect information in 1997 with regard to the date he could have completed 40 years pensionable service.  The provision of incorrect information constitutes maladministration and I have noted that the parties have agreed to quantification of the resulting financial loss.

8. The proposed settlement is not ungenerous to Mr Davis and I can confirm that the payment to him of £8,680 would in my view be redress for the injustice caused to him.

DIRECTIONS

9. I direct the payment of £8,680 to Mr Davis should be regarded as full and final settlement of the matter.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

11 December 2002
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